TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------|----------|----------------|-------------------|
| Shire LLC | | 09/07/2007 | LIMITED LIABILITY |
| Offine EEG | | 00/01/2001 | COMPANY: KENTUCKY |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Validus Pharmaceuticals, Inc. | |
|-------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2001 Route 46 | |
| Internal Address: | Waterview Plaza, Suite 310 | |
| City: | Parsippany | |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY | |
| Postal Code: | 07054 | |
| Entity Type: | INC. ASSOCIATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 3155034 | EQUETRO |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)643-6500

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9736437000

Email: pto@sillscummis.com
Correspondent Name: Sills Cummis & Gross
Address Line 1: One Riverfront Plaza

Address Line 4: Newark, NEW JERSEY 07102

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: Leslie Gladstone Restaino | | |
|--|-----------------------------|--|
| Signature: | /Leslie Gladstone Restaino/ | |
| Date: | 10/09/2007 | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003636 FRAME: 0282

900088896

Total Attachments: 2 source=Scan013#page1.tif source=Scan013#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003636 FRAME: 0283

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|
| To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Shire LLC | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? ✓ No | | | |
| Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation- State: ✓ Other Limited Liability Corporation Citizenship (see guidelines) Kentucky Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) September 7, 2007 ✓ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other | General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Delaware Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No | | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and | (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) | | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing EQUETRO Registration Date: 10/10/2006 | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 3,155,034 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No | | | |
| 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Leslie Gladstone Restaino | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: | | | |
| Internal Address: Sills Cummis & Gross Street Address: One Riverfront Plaza | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed | | | |
| City: <u>Newark</u> | 8. Payment Information: | | | |
| State: NJ Zip: 07102 Phone Number: 9736437000 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date | | | |
| Fax Number: 9736436500 Email Address: pto@sillscummis.com | b. Deposit Account Number 03-1250 Authorized User Name Brenda Matthews | | | |
| 9. Signature: /Leslie Gladstone Restaino | | | | |
| Signature <u>Leslie Gladstone Restaino</u> Name of Person Signing | Date Total number of pages including cover 2 sheet, attachments, and document: | | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

EXHIBIT III

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Shire LLC, ("Assignor"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the state of Kentucky, the owner of the trademark EQUETRO, which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Registration No. 3,155,034, on and in connection with the goods/services identified therein, assigns all rights, title and interest in and to the trademark, together with the goodwill and business symbolized thereby as of September ____, 2007; and

WHEREAS, Validus Pharmaceuticals, Inc., ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation with a place of business at 2001 Route 46, Waterview Plaza, Suite 310, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054, desires to obtain all rights in and to the trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, transfers, conveys and assigns to Assignee as of September 14, 2007, all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks, whether statutory or at common law, including all registrations and applications therefore, the right to recover for past infringement, and the goodwill of the business in connection with which it has been used.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this document to be executed as of the 7th day of September 2007.

SHIRE LLC

Michael Chapman

Title: President

Sworn to before me this 7th day of September 2007

Notary Public

#1237567 v3

RECORDED: 10/09/2007

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003636 FRAME: 0285